

No. 08-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL R. BRAMNICK
General Counsel
CHRISTOPHER C. O'HARA
Assistant General Counsel
NRG ENERGY, INC.
211 Carnegie Center Drive
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 524-4601

JOHN N. ESTES III
Counsel of Record
JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7338

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iv
Decisions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Background	3
A. The Federal Power Act	3
B. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine	4
II. This Litigation.....	8
A. The New England Capacity Market.....	8
B. Proceedings Before FERC	9
1. The Settlement Agreement	9
2. FERC's Decisions	12
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	14
D. This Court's Intervening Decision in <i>Morgan Stanley</i> and the Denial of Rehearing	16
Summary of Argument	17
Argument.....	21
I. <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Requires FERC to Pre- sume That Contract Rates Are Reasonable Regardless of the Challenger's Identity	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Morgan Stanley</i> Squarely Rejected the Court of Appeals’ Rationale for Limiting <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> to Challenges by Contracting Parties	24
B. The Court of Appeals’ Analysis Cannot Be Reconciled with the Requirement That FERC Apply the Public-Interest Standard to Address Third-Party Harm.....	27
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> ’s Underlying Rationales.....	34
1. This Court’s Conclusion That Contract Rates Can Be Expected To Be Reasonable Applies Regardless of Who Challenges the Rates.....	34
2. Challenges to Contracts Threaten Stability Regardless of the Challenger’s Identity	37
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Rests on an Erroneous Understanding of Contract Law	41
II. The Court Need Not Address—and in Any Event Would Have to Reject—Respondents’ Alternative Ground for Affirmance.....	45
A. This Court Need Not Address Respondents’ Alternative Argument.....	45
B. The Rates at Issue Are “Contract Rates” Entitled to <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Protection	46
1. The Auction Rates Are Contract Rates	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Transition Payments Are	
Contract Rates.....	52
Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	5, 23, 29
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32, 33
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , Nos. 07-1375 <i>et al.</i> , 2009 WL 1754607 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2009).....	8, 51
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	46
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15, 25, 41, 43
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	35
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friend v. Lee</i> , 221 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	43
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of</i> <i>Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	53
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v.</i> <i>City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	42, 53
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	46
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	46
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> :	
993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	13, 28, 31
55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995)	31
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	3
<i>Ope Shipping, Ltd. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 687 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	21, 22
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Richmond Power & Light v. FPC</i> , 481 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	32, 50
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	46
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	8
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	37
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	7, 23, 34
<i>In re Vic Supply Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....	33
Federal Power Act, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803 (1935).....	2, 3
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	3, 21
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	4, 30
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	4, 14, 25, 30, 33
16 U.S.C. § 825e	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(a).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Blumenthal v. NRG Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 104 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,210 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Bridgeport Energy, LLC</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,243 (2007)	32
<i>CAIifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> :	
119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,058 (2007)	39
120 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,272 (2007)	39
<i>Calpine Constr. Fin. Co.</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,217 (2006)	32
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co.</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,184 (2006)	32
<i>City of Burbank v. Calpine Energy Servs., L.P.</i> , 102 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,268 (2003).....	23
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 67 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,141 (1994)	32
<i>Hermiston Power P'ship</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,204 (2006)	32
<i>Illinois ex rel. Ill. Att'y Gen. v. Exelon Generation Co.</i> , 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,015 (2007)	39
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,157 (2007)	48
<i>ITC Holdings Corp.</i> , 102 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,182 (2003)	53
<i>Market-Based Rates</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (2007).....	8, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Midwest Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.:</i>	
110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,177 (2005)	32
110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,380 (2005)	32
115 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,174 (2006)	32
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 50 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,266 (1990).....	31
<i>NEPOOL Power Pool Agreement</i> , 48 F.P.C. 538 (1972)	9
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., L.L.C.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047 (2002)	2, 23, 30, 40
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,353 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,185 (2003)	32, 38
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 83 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,045 (1998)	9
<i>PacifiCorp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,381 (2002)	23
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,294 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,032 (2004)	32
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 96 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,206 (2001)	32
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts:</i>	
99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,087 (2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,098 (2002).....	23, 32
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,182 (2003)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,296 (2002).....	23
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,158 (2006)	32
<i>So. Co. Servs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,080 (1994).....	32
<i>Vt. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,220 (2006)	32
<i>Wis. Power & Light Co.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,112 (2004)	32
MISCELLANEOUS	
7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Auctions and Auctioneers</i> (1997):	
§ 49.....	48
§ 52.....	48
American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong., § 101.....	41
Baldick, <i>Single Clearing Price in Electric- ity Markets</i> (2009), http://www.competecoalition.com/files/Baldick%20study.pdf	51
The Brattle Group, <i>Transforming America's Power Industry: The Investment Challenge 2010-2030</i> (2008), http://www.edisonfoundation.net	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cambridge Energy Research Assocs., Inc., <i>California Power Crisis After- shock: The Potential Modification of Western Power Contracts</i> (2007), <a href="http://www2.cera.com/westernpower
contracts">http://www2.cera.com/westernpower contracts	40, 41
7A C.J.S. <i>Auctions and Auctioneers</i> § 53 (2004).....	48
Cramton & Stoft, <i>Why We Need to Stick with Uniform-Price Auctions in Electricity Markets</i> , <i>Electricity J.</i> , Jan./Feb. 2007, at 26	51
Gentile, <i>The Mobile-Sierra Rule: Its Illustrious Past and Uncertain Future</i> , 21 <i>Energy L.J.</i> 353 (2000).....	30, 31
ISO New England Inc., <i>Internal Market Monitoring Unit Review of the Forward Capacity Market Auction Results and Design Elements</i> (June 5, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.iso-ne.com/
regulatory/ferc/filings/index.html">http://www.iso-ne.com/ regulatory/ferc/filings/index.html	49
ISO New England, Inc., <i>Manual for Billing (M-29)</i> (16th rev. Sept. 5, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.iso.ne.com/rules_proceeds/
isone_mnls/index.html">http://www.iso.ne.com/rules_proceeds/ isone_mnls/index.html	54
Kahn, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Uniform Pricing or Pay-as- Bid Pricing</i> , <i>Electricity J.</i> , July 2001, at 70	51
R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	42, 47
J. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1993).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981):	
§ 28(1)(a).....	47
§ 28(1)(b).....	48
U.C.C. § 2-328(2)	47
